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L.D. 1006 

(Filing No. S-/C,/) 

HEAL TH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Reported by: 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

120TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "vcr' to S.P. 295, L.D. 1006, "Resolve, 
to Retain Direct Care Workers for Persons with Mental Retardation" 

Amend the resolve in the 2nd paragraph after the title in 
the 3rd line (page 1, line 7 in L.D.) by inserting after the 
following: "providers" the following: 'for adult services' 

Further amend the resolve in section 1 in the 3rd line (page 
1, line 26 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "persons" and 
inserting in its place the following: 'adults' 

Further amend the resolve by striking out all of section 2 
and inserting in its place the following: 

'Sec. 2. Appropriation. Resolved: That the following funds are 
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of 
this resolve. 

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION 
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Mental Retardation Services - Community 

2001-02 

All Other $132,743 

Provides funds to adjust 
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2002-03 

$132,743 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ft" to S.P. 295, L.D. 1006 

contracts with providers of 
2 services to adults with 

mental retardation for a 
4 one-time 4% cost-of-living 

increase for direct care 
6 workers. 

8 Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

All Other 

Provides funds to adjust 
contracts with providers of 
services to adults with 
mental retardation for a 
one-time 4% cost-of-living 
increase for direct care 
workers. 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
MENTAL RETARDATION AND 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES 
TOTAL 

$1,987,107 

$2,119,850 

$1,980,293 

$2,113,036 

Sec. 3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the 
26 Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

28 2001-02 2002-03 

30 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

32 Medical Care - Payments to Providers 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

All Other 

Provides federal 
funds to adjust 
with providers of 
adults with 

matching 
contracts 
services to 
mental 

retardation for a one-time 4% 
cost-of-living increase for 
direct care workers.' 

$3,938,365 $3,945,180 

Further amend the resolve by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

2001-02 2002-03 

Page 2-LRI715(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. ft'.. to S.P. 295, L.D. 1006 

2 APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

4 

6 

8 

10 

General Fund 
Other Funds 

REVENUES 

Other Funds 

$2,119,850 
3,938,365 

$3,938,365 

$2,113,036 
3,945,180 

$3,945,180 

The Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and 
12 Substance Abuse Services will require additional General Fund 

appropriations of $2,119,850 and $2,113,036, respectively, to 
14 adjust contracts with providers of services to adults with mental 

retardation to provide a one-time 4% cost-of-living increase for 
16 direct care workers. 

18 The Medical Care - Payments to Providers program within the 
Department of Human Services will require additional Federal 

20 Expenditures Fund allocations of $3,938,365 and $3,945,180 in 
fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03, respectively, for the federal 

22 match .. 

24 
SUMMARY 

26 
This amendment is the majority report of the Joint Standing 

28 Committee on Health and Human Services. The amendment clarifies 
that the pay increase would apply to persons providing services 

30 to adults with mental retardation. It removes from the resolve 
the provision that would have required the Department of Mental 

32 Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to pay 
for pension costs for direct care mental retardation workers. It 

34 adds an appropriation, an allocation and a fiscal note to the 
resolve. 
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