MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

	C a	L.D. 1006		
2	DATE: May 8, 2001	(Filing No. S-/6/)		
4	J	,		
6	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES			
8	Reported by:			
10	Reproduced and distributed under the of the Senate.	direction of the Secretary		
12	STATE OF MAI	NE		
14	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 120TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION			
16				
10	IMSI KEGELAK SI	2001011		
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P.	295. L.D. 1006. "Resolve.		
20	to Retain Direct Care Workers for Person			
22	Amend the resolve in the 2nd par			
24	the 3rd line (page 1, line 7 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "providers" the following: 'for adult services'			
26	Further amend the resolve in secti	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
28	1, line 26 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "persons" and inserting in its place the following: 'adults'			
30	Further amend the resolve by stri and inserting in its place the following			
32				
34	'Sec. 2. Appropriation. Resolved: The appropriated from the General Fund to this resolve.	_ ,		
36		2001 02 2002 03		
38		2001-02 2002-03		
40	MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDAT AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES,	CION		
42	DEPARTMENT OF			
44	Mental Retardation Services - Community			
77	All Other	\$132,743 \$132,743		
46				

Page 1-LR1715(2)

Provides funds to adjust

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 295,	L.D. 1006	
2	contracts with providers of services to adults with mental retardation for a		
4	one-time 4% cost-of-living increase for direct care		
б	workers.		
8	Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation		
10	All Other	\$1,987,107	\$1,980,293
12	Provides funds to adjust contracts with providers of		
4	services to adults with mental retardation for a		
16	one-time 4% cost-of-living increase for direct care		
18	workers.		
20	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION AND		
22	SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES TOTAL	\$2,119,850	\$2,113,036
24			
26	Sec. 3. Allocation. The following Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out		
28		2001-02	2002-03
30	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
32	Medical Care - Payments to Providers		
34	All Other	\$3,938,365	\$3,945,180
36	Provides federal matching funds to adjust contracts		
38	with providers of services to adults with mental		
40	retardation for a one-time 4% cost-of-living increase for		
42	direct care workers.'		
44	Further amend the resolve by ins summary the following:	erting at the er	nd before the
44 46	Further amend the resolve by ins summary the following:	-	nd before the

Page 2-LR1715(2)

2001-02 2002-03

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS

4	General Fund	\$2,119,850	\$2,113,036
	Other Funds	3,938,365	3,945,180
6			
	REVENUES		
8			

Other Funds

\$3,938,365 \$3,945,180

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

2

The Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services will require additional General Fund appropriations of \$2,119,850 and \$2,113,036, respectively, to adjust contracts with providers of services to adults with mental retardation to provide a one-time 4% cost-of-living increase for direct care workers.

The Medical Care - Payments to Providers program within the Department of Human Services will require additional Federal Expenditures Fund allocations of \$3,938,365 and \$3,945,180 in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03, respectively, for the federal match.'

24

SUMMARY

26

28

30

32

34

This amendment is the majority report of the Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services. The amendment clarifies that the pay increase would apply to persons providing services to adults with mental retardation. It removes from the resolve the provision that would have required the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to pay for pension costs for direct care mental retardation workers. It adds an appropriation, an allocation and a fiscal note to the resolve.

Page 3-LR1715(2)